
             NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Scrutiny Review – Access to Services for Older 
People 

 
 
MONDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2007 at 10:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou, Alexander and Wilson 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
 (IF ANY) 

 
 

2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at Item 8 below). 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A Member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to the meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 
 
A Member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a Member of the public, with knowledge of the 
relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice 
the Member’s judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
 



 

2 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of 15th October 2007. 

 
5. OVERVIEW AND FEEDBACK FROM COMMISSIONING PANEL  (PAGES 5 - 34)  
 
 To hear an overview of the Commissioning Panel process and to receive feedback 

from Member’s attendance at the meeting. 
 

6. LIBRARIES SERVICE  (PAGES 35 - 38)  
 
 To receive evidence from Diana Edmonds, Assistant Director Culture, Libraries and 

Learning. 
 

7. LEISURE SERVICES    
 
 To receive evidence from Andy Briggs, Head of Sports and Leisure Services. 

 
8. VOLUNTARY SECTOR    
 
 To receive evidence from Robert Edmonds. 

 
A background DVD will be shown. 
 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 Monday December 17th. 13:00-15:00 – to be confirmed. 

 
 
 

 
 

 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - ACCESS TO SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE 

MONDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2007 

Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou, Alexander and Wilson 

LC1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Zeedy Thompson (Haringey Forum for Older People) 
Hazel Griffiths (Haringey Forum for Older People) 
Manuela Toporowska (Haringey Forum for Older People) 

LC2. URGENT BUSINESS  

None 

LC3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

None 

LC4. SCOPE AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  

Inclusion of Black and Minority Ethnic communities and geographic equity is welcome, 
discussion as to whether inclusion of gender balance in services should also be 
looked at. 

Agreed that the review will remain open minded and flexible throughout to allow for 
other areas to be incorporated where appropriate.  Issues identified may become 
recommended for further in depth review to ensure this review stays focused. 

The Terms of Reference were agreed. 

LC5. OLDER PEOPLE'S SERVICE PRESENTATION  

Tom Brown, Interim Assistant Director for Adults, Adult, Culture and Community 
Services (ACCS) Directorate spoke about the Older Peoples Service and the 
pathways taken by those accessing the service. 

Anyone over the age of 65years who is deemed as vulnerable is eligible for an 
assessment of need. 

First referrals generally come from other professionals and members of a person’s 
family with the first point of contact being either the Initial Contact Team at 
Cumberland Road or the Stuart Crescent Health Centre; usually they can not manage 
completely independently.   Assessment is then made as to whether Social Services 
is the most appropriate place (as opposed to health or the Department for Work and 
Pensions) and also ascertain the urgency of the person’s situation. 

If it is found that Social Services is the appropriate place then the complexity and 
urgency of the case is and whether intervention from for example the Voluntary sector 
is more appropriate. 

The service targets to complete an assessment within 28days, although most are 
dealt with within 14days.  This assessment includes detailed discussions with relevant 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - ACCESS TO SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE 

MONDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2007 

parties, judgements on risk and a persons needs in relation to all aspects of their life 
are looked at and the four bandings of the Fair Access to Care Services (FACS) 
applied.  Aim to try and reach a consensus with a person as to the best course of 
action.  Is a statutory service appropriate or redirection to voluntary sector? 

Haringey operates within the Substantial and Critical bandings of FACS).  Currently 
only those assessed at Critical or Substantial levels will receive commissioned 
services. 

Unless there is clear urgency the case then goes to the Commissioning Panel in order 
to consider the allocation of services.  The impact of providing or not providing a 
service is considered here. 

Both in-house and external providers are approached to see whether any of the low 
level needs can be met. 

A review is undertaken after 6-8 weeks and then approximately once a year.  If the 
person’s needs are more complex then contact is more regular.  If a person’s situation 
changes then contact is more frequent. This is often brought to light by a person’s 
carer or someone at a centre the person attends e.g. a day centre.  The aim here is to 
provide the optimum level of support so as not to promote over-dependence. 

There is also a Higher Needs Panel.  This panel is a multi-disciplinary, multi-agency 
group where people’s needs are assessed as to whether they meet the National NHS 
Continuing Care Criteria for funding.  This is when the need is deemed to be primarily 
health.  People who are being discharged from hospital requiring a large package of 
care at home, or who are being admitted to a nursing care home are automatically 
presented at the panel. As is anyone who has been assessed by a health or social 
care professional and looks likely to meet the criteria using the decision support tool 
that is used in conjunction with the eligibility criteria.

There is a means test for Council services to ascertain whether a person is required to 
make a contribution, these are in line with the Department of Health guidance. 

Ideal outcome = Independence. 

Carers 
The assessment also takes into consideration the Carers needs.  Noted that carers 
provide a valuable service which saves a lot of money.   

Discussion Points 

Funding 
The only external funding that is received is from government grants.  Examples of 
this are the Carers Grant and the Access and Systems Capacity Grant.  At present 
these are ring-fenced grants. 

Discussion as to whether it is possible to find out how many people present at Critical 
and Substantial.  This will be investigated and will report back to the panel. 

Most authorities have a Commissioning Panel.  Advantages of this include: 
Equity and consistency of decision making. 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - ACCESS TO SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE 

MONDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2007 

Ø Objectivity when looking at cases. 
Ø Ensures that all options have been looked at. 
Ø Ensures that the quality of assessment is high as it acts as a check on the 

process. 

Approximately 50% of first contacts with the service are filtered out before 
assessment.  Of the 50% of those assessed approximately 25% of these go on to 
receive a service. Discussion surrounding what happens to these and as to whether 
they are borderline eligible for services, also whether they would be likely to come 
back to the service at a later date should their situation deteriorate.   Analysis is not 
always possible due to resources.  Noted that health and social services jointly need 
to improve the management of people will lower levels of need in order to prevent 
them from moving into the higher level needs areas. 

The panel was of the view that those not qualifying for services should be contacted at 
a later date to see if their needs had been otherwise addressed. This is in line with the 
current agenda of a preventative approach. 

The Social Care workforce in Haringey does reflect the diversity of the borough, this 
has been officially audited.  There are also good links in place with faith groups and 
voluntary agencies which are able to reach the harder to reach groups. 

There are budgetary issues in the service.  It is impossible to predict how many 
people will come into the services within a year, at the same time there is set budget 
for the service.  Budget monitoring takes place on a regular basis, however due to the 
statutory requirement to provide a service to those who meet eligibility criteria there 
services are not withheld.  This may lead to an overspend. 

An overview of the Access Pathways Project, currently taking place in Adult, Culture 
and Community Services was given by John Haffenden (Assistant Director, 
Commissioning and Strategy): 
  
Current routes into services are complicated and do need to be simplified.  There is a 
need tom make the best use of facilities across the Council, health and the voluntary 
sector. 

The end vision of the project is for universal services to be accessed by all, this 
includes those will lower level needs who are not eligible for a social care package. 
Emphasis is on preventative services and early intervention. 

Current work includes looking at what is being done across each of the services in the 
ACCS Directorate and where the access points are.  Service directories are being 
looked at.  The Older Peoples service has a directory; it would be useful if every 
Councillor had a copy of this for when they are speaking to residents. 

Voluntary and community organisations will also be included and an aim is to ensure 
that the staff working in the Directorate will know what services are provided here. 

Noted that Melanie Ponomarenko has joined to Project Board so that the review and 
the project share information. 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - ACCESS TO SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE 

MONDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2007 

LC6. DRAFT REVIEW TIMETABLE  

Panel Members attendance at a Commissioning Panel meeting to be arranged asap.  
This will be Members only. 

Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Well-being to be invited to speak at a 
Panel meeting. 

Commissioners and Providers to be invited to panel meeting. 

Coordination of a list of places for panel to visit to be drawn up and scheduled in. 

Consideration to be given to the panel members having lunch at age concern to 
enable them to talk to people there. 

LC7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

19th November 2007  
10:00-12:00 

LC8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

None 

Page 4



All Our TomorrowsInverting the triangle of care

A joint discussion document on the future of services for older people

Agenda Item 5Page 5



In 2002 central and local governments agreed anumber of shared priorities – one of which isimproving the quality of life of older people
If we are to make real, significant and sustainableimprovements in the quality of life of older people,we will need to take radical steps, rather thantinkering round the edges. Fundamental changes areneeded in the way we think about ageing and olderpeople. The way in which public services operate andare organised will need to be radically revised. Thelegislative underpinnings of services for older peopleneed to be modernised to reflect a different visionfor the future. We must do more to eradicate povertyand inequalities in health and wellbeing. Theinterface between the public sector and the private,voluntary and community sectors still needs to beimproved and the value of informal carers betterrecognised.
The public sector needs to ensure that it isresponsive to the needs of older people. Thenational aspirations for better services for olderpeople is clear in the national service framework andthe NHS Plan and the new investments in health andsocial care reinforce this. The social servicescommunity is fully committed to the principles ofopposing ageism, developing person centred care,working in partnership with users and carers and thedevelopment of inclusive services. However, for localgovernment, social services and the social carecommunity and for the NHS, creating robust andresponsive services which will meet the needs oftoday’s and tomorrow’s older people posessignificant challenges and many new opportunities.This document looks at what some of these mightbe.
The framework of thinking is based on thefundamental principles of public sector reform.
We are committed to the engagement of older

people in the development of services and believe
that older people should be empowered to be full
partners in ensuring that there is a greater range of
flexible services which give them a greater choice in
care.
We are committed to working within a framework of
clear national standards and accountability and
believe this is essential to provide older people with
confidence in public services.
We believe that older people want local services
delivered locally. We therefore support the
movement to devolve power to the front line and
believe this will result in more flexible and
appropriate local services. This is one of the major
themes of this document. 
We believe we will need to work in partnership with
other public and independent organisations to
maximise our resources and promote an inclusive
approach to responding to the needs of older
people.
We believe that our workforce is our key resource and
that investing in our staff and developing flexible
new ways of working is essential to provide better
services for older people.
This is a huge project for the nation and we
recognise that we cannot tackle all the issues at
once. Nevertheless, the speed at which our society is
ageing means that this agenda is urgent now.
We hope that this document will promote a wide
discussion that will help take forward a national
debate about the 
[...]
of the active community will be akey issue for each council based on local issues.Active communities could be based around aparticular local authority area, neighbourhood,primary care trust locality, or other areas that form a

All Our Tomorrows Page 11

Tackling discrimination,universal and specialistservices, the activecommunity, priorityissues...
A New Direction in the Community Figure 3

Page 17



natural community. It could be along the lines of theapproach taken by the community action network,which promotes social entrepreneurship in servicedelivery.

Changing the Strategy
Each community, including older people, will needto undertake a community assessment of the keyissues for older people in the community. Thisassessment will take time and resources, butresearch carried out in America59 emphasises itsimportance because the end result is a strongcommunity agenda. By undertaking such a processthe wider community and all stakeholders feelownership and responsibility. Older people need tobe actively involved in the community assessmentand be central to this process.
In essence, the assessment is about building a‘community portrait’ on which to base the vision.The information will help determine the priorities todefine the community outcomes in relation to olderpeople, setting a community agenda.
Once agreement about the priority issues forimproving outcomes for older people has beenachieved, statutory and voluntary agencies, togetherwith members of the community need to work todevelop a shared strategy to achieve the desiredoutcomes. This should involve an understanding of‘what works’ through looking at research and the useof the current evidence base. It should also involvedeveloping an implementation plan, withinteragency agreements to deliver the strategy. Thiswill link into other key strategy documents, forexample the local health delivery plan and thecommunity plan.
In relation to local strategies, a recent discussionpaper60 identified nine key elements wh
[...]
Council, Senior Vice President ADSS
Glenys Jones, Director of Social Services, City ofSunderland Council, Chair ADSS Older People’s Committee
Simon Weeks, Local Government Association
Christine Paley, Director of Social Services, ThurrockCouncil, Vice Chair ADSS Older People’s Committee
Alison Painter, Independent Consultant, CreativeExchanges
Neil Singleton, Independent Consultant, CreativeExchanges
Eilleen Waddington, Nuffield Institute for Health
Jane Carrier, Audit Commission
David Martin, Better Government for Older People
Clare Woodford, NHS Confederation
Elaine Stewart, Department of Work and Pensions
Anne McDonald, Department of Health
Margaret Sheather, Director of Social Services,Gloucestershire County Council
Stuart Brook, Director of Social Services, NottinghamshireCounty Council
Philip Lewer, Director of Social Services, CalderdaleMetropolitan Borough Council

Appendix 1

All Our Tomorrows Page 22

With thanks to the Local Government Association for all photographs reproduced herein.

Page 28



LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY 
Community Care FACS Criteria

 You will be entitled to receive a community care service if:

� You are a resident of Haringey

and

� You are over the age of 18

and

You have one or more of the following:

� a learning disability

� an addiction to drugs or other chemical substances, including alcohol

� a life-limiting illness or are HIV positive (or both)

� mental health problem

� a physical disability or a sensory impairment

� physical or mental frailty

and

� your needs are assessed as eligible within either the critical or substantial
bands of the Framework (see below)

Page 29



ELIGIBILITY FRAMEWORK

Background

This Eligibility Framework (referred to as the ‘Framework’) is implemented as part of
the Fair Access to Care Services Guidance (LAC(2002)13) and will be used as a
single framework to make eligibility decisions.   The Guidance states that the
wording of the Framework must not be changed.  This framework is to be u
[...]

here there is often a link with the Silver Surfer programmes.  Indeed a number of the 
recollections of older people in Haringey have been posted on the BBC Web site.  We 
have an annual exhibition of reminiscence work. 
 
 
Information and Learning 
 
Libraries provide a range of information services and a number of these are targeted 
towards older people.  
 
We focus on health for the older person.  We have Happy Heart days, focussing on 
keeping fit and healthy for as long as possible.  A health specialist is located in a library for 
the day to give advice and support.  Another area for health awareness is mobility and, 
again, we hold "Keep moving on" sessions where specialists work with older people to 
encourage them.  We have regular clinics run by partner organisations, such as Age 
Concern and the Pensions Service. 

Page 36



 
We hold learning activities, too, including the Older and Bolder programme which provides 
a range of courses and activities for the older person. 
 
 
Just meeting other people… 
 
In a number of our libraries we offer coffee mornings or drop-in sessions specifically for 
older people.  These together with Silver Surfer sessions, the information and learning 
programmes and, indeed the housebound and mobile library services enable older people 
to meet with others.  We organise outings, activities and parties - and all seem to enjoy the 
varied programme.  
 
Staffing 
 
A number of staff within the Libraries, Archives and Museum service are specifically 
concerned with older people.  These have been brought together within an Action on 
Ageing Team whose aim is to improve and enhance our services for older people. 
 
Diana Edmonds 
Assistant Director, Culture, Libraries and Learning 
 
9 November 2007 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



‘W
e
ll
-b
e
in
g
’,
 p
re
v
e
n
ta
ti
v
e
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

&
 t
h
e
 c
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 /
 v
o
lu
n
ta
ry
 s
e
c
to
r

H
a
ri
n
g
e
y

S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 R
e
v
ie
w
 
[...]

c
ia
l 
c
a
re
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s

•
T
ra
n
s
p
o
rt

•
H
o
u
s
in
g
 a
n
d
 t
h
e
 h
o
m
e
 e
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t

Page 48



C
h
a
lle
n
g
e
 o
f 
th
e
 n
e
w
 a
p
p
ro
a
c
h

•
O
ld
e
r 
p
e
o
p
le
 c
h
a
m
p
io
n
s
?
 

•
L
o
c
a
l 
a
g
re
e
m
e
n
t
/ 
S
u
s
ta
in
a
b
le
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

•
D
a
y
 O
p
p
o
rt
u
n
it
ie
s

•
C
a
re
rs
 G
ra
n
t

•
Q
u
a
lit
y
, 
c
o
n
tr
o
l 
a
n
d
 c
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g

B
U
T

•
S
p
e
n
d
in
g
 r
e
v
ie
w
 ‘
n
o
t 
s
a
ti
s
fa
c
to
ry
’

Page 49



(O
ld
e
r)
 p
e
o
p
le
 w
a
n
t 
to
 f
e
e
l 
th
e
y
 a
re
:

•
C
o
m
p
e
te
n
t 
a
n
d
 i
n
 c
o
n
tr
o
l

•
In
v
o
lv
e
d
 a
n
d
 p
a
rt
ic
ip
a
ti
n
g

•
P
ro
d
u
c
ti
v
e
 a
n
d
 p
u
rp
o
s
e
fu
l

•
C
o
n
tr
ib
u
ti
n
g
 (
a
s
 w
e
ll 
a
s
 r
e
c
e
iv
in
g
)

Page 50


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Overview and Feedback from Commissioning Panel
	Haringey FACS Criteria

	6 Libraries Service
	8 Voluntary Sector



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - ACCESS TO SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE 
MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2007 

 
Councillors   

 
 

Observer Councillor GuestInattendanceShortList 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Alexander and Wilson 

 
 
 

LC9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Cllr Alexander 
Cllr Wilson 
Manuela Toporowska (Haringey Forum for Older People) 
 
 

LC10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

LC11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

LC12. MINUTES  
 
Carried forward to next meeting 
 

LC13. OVERVIEW AND FEEDBACK FROM COMMISSIONING PANEL  
 
Carried forward to next meeting 
 

LC14. LIBRARIES SERVICE  
 
Diana Edmonds (Assistant Director Culture, Libraries and Learning) gave evidence 
and answered questions on the work currently undertaken by the Libraries services. 
 
There are significant pockets of libraries usage by Older People throughout the 
borough.  For example, Tottenham, Coombes Croft, Highgate and Muswell Hill. 
 
It is important that facilities in libraries are ‘easy’ for Older People e.g. accessible, 
toilet facilities, chairs the correct height. 
 
Older People’s capabilities are taken on board when ordering stock, for example large 
print and cassettes. 
 
IT training courses take place in all libraries.  IT is an important aspect of many Older 
People’s lives as it can be used for social interaction, staying in contact with family, 
doing on-line shopping etc.  Prevents Older People from being isolated.  There are 
large keyboards to assist. 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - ACCESS TO SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE 
MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2007 

 

Special Services include a mobile library for those who are housebound.  Information 
on these people is kept on a database and referrals come through Adult Services and 
by self referral.  Once a person has been referred they are visited by a staff member 
to discuss their requirements, they are then visited once a month with new material. 

Noted that this service could link up with Meals on Wheels who are aware of 
housebound people, and also by visiting day centres to increase awareness of 
the service. 

 
Information and learning include ‘Happy Heart days’.  These are sessions which aim 
to help people keep mobile. 

Good relationship with Age Concern, who can book courses for Older People. 
 
Drop-ins, coffee mornings and other social interaction settings are being encouraged. 
 
Link with the Access Pathways Project currently being undertaken in Adult, Culture 
and Community Services. 
 
Newspapers are supplied taking into consideration the desires of the local community, 
for example Cypriot papers.  Books are also supplied in community languages. 
 
Discussion points 
 
Libraries are more than providers of books; they are also a good contact point with 
residents in the borough. 
 
Noted that libraries are also an access to warmth for older people.  This is especially 
the case in some areas of the west of the borough, for example Highgate, where older 
people are often equity rich and cash poor. 
 
Diana Edmonds will speak to teams at the Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust to 
ensure that they know what services are provided. 
 
Not all libraries are currently accessible for older people, for example Highgate does 
not have accessible toilets. 
 
There is currently no written ‘plan’ in place to link libraries with the wider well-being 
agenda. 
 
There are currently two well-being suites (Marcus Garvey and Wood Green Library).  
These run sessions such as Massage where residents are also taught massage 
techniques linked to their well-being.  
 
Noted that aspects of life-long learning could be improved. 
 
Action points 
 
What are the numbers of Older People that use the services provided by libraries? 
 
 

LC15. LEISURE SERVICES  
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - ACCESS TO SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE 
MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2007 

 

Andy Briggs (Head of Sports and Leisure Services) gave evidence and answered 
questions on the work undertaken by Leisure Services. 
 
Issues in raising the usage of Leisure centres by Older People: 

There is a perception by Older People that Leisure Centres are for younger 
people.   
Raising awareness and breaking down the barriers. For example, people 
understanding what they can access. 
Transport issues 
Confidence, in that older people can find going to a leisure centre daunting. 

 
The Active Card is only used by 5% of the over 65yrs of age population across the 
borough. 

There is a perception that parking is not free for those using Tottenham Green, 
this is not the case. Those over the age of 65yrs also get a free parking notice 
with their Active Cards. 

 
All facilities are Disability Discrimination Act (DDA) compliant.  There are hoists in 
place to assist people getting into pools, also areas with no steps and women only 
sessions. 
 
There are specific sessions provided for older people and there are sessions which 
are free of charge. 
 
Not all sessions are conducted within the Leisure Centres.  This year the service 
began to go out to the Community.  For example into Care Homes.  These include 
Cranwood, Red House and Broadwater Farm, where one hour sessions take place 
each week to raise awareness of the benefits of keeping active and also to promote 
movement.  These are conducted by the services fitness instructors, attended by 5-8 
people and feedback received is good. 

The service would like to build on this but the funding is not available at 
present. 
Scope for greater link up between leisure and libraries in the homes visited. 
 

The gym at Tottenham Green is used by a high number of people who are 50 years of 
age and above.  For as many people who use the gym there are likely to be as many 
again who do not necessarily have the confidence to attend.  This is also a barrier 
which needs to be overcome.  
 
The service acknowledges that they have further work to do, for example at Park Lane 
and White Hart Lane centres.  Provision will be developed in 2008. 
 
There is a GP referral scheme in place with 9 surgeries on board. (this is funded 
through the Neighbourhood Renewal Fund and is a joint venture with the TPCT).  This 
scheme consists of referrals for a 12 week cardiac programme with incentives 
included to encourage the person to continue using the gym afterwards.  Staff are 
trained from within the NRF money and the aim is to keep these staff at the centres. 

This is a scheme that the service would like to develop further including the 
possibility of extending it to other areas. For example to include the sessions at 
the New River Sports Centre for people who have had a stroke. 

 
There are also free walking programmes in place. 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - ACCESS TO SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE 
MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2007 

 

 
Points of discussion 
 
Noted that services available at Tottenham Green Leisure centre sound excellent.   

There are more services here in comparison to other centres due to size and 
demand (there is a greater demand for services in Tottenham Green and if the 
service is able to provide those required then they do).  At the same time the 
service believes that the infrastructure in Tottenham Green Leisure Centre 
needs investment. 

 
The Business Development Manager is also the Champion for Older People in the 
service. 
 
Issue rose that transport is also an issue for usage of facilities as is the timing of some 
of the services.  For example, Aqua-cise is in the afternoons which are now during 
hours of darkness. 
 
Up to 50% of those using services are means tested/have concessionary prices. 

There is awareness that the subsidy needs to be reduced on the part of the 
council.  There needs to be a move towards ‘the ability to pay’ so that those 
who really do need the help to pay only have to pay a nominal amount or 
nothing at all. 
 

Partnership working 
Greater investment in prevention is needed; the government needs to lead the 
way on this. 
The GP referral scheme is a good example of partnership working and this can 
be built on further. 

 
Noted that Broadwater Lodge has an accessible bus which is not used to full capacity.  
There is a possibility that this is the case with other buses across the Council.  The 
idea that this could be used more flexibly was suggested.  For example could it be 
coordinated by the use of a database or timetable? 

This could then be used to assist people accessing universal services. 
 
A defined well-being plan should be developed including looking at provision gaps. 
 
Where external funding can be applied for the service applies for it. 
 
There is a possibility of a link up between the ‘Health for Haringey’ projects and 
Leisure Services.  ‘Health for Haringey’ projects have received funding from the Big 
Lottery Fund and are supporting 82 organisations in the community at present.  This 
funding was acquired by Age Concern jointly with the TPCT. 
 
Action point 
 
What is the profile of those who use the Leisure Centres? 
 
 
 

LC16. VOLUNTARY SECTOR  
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - ACCESS TO SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE 
MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2007 

 

The panel received evidence from Robert Edmonds, Director, Age Concern Haringey. 
 
Age Concern receives 60% of its funding from Statutory services including the TPCT 
and Adult Services.  Other funding streams include Neighbourhood Renewal Fund 
and the Big Lottery Fund. 
 
Age Concern Haringey has 22 staff members and 100 volunteers. 
 
An Age Concern DVD was shown illustrating the impact that joined up services can 
have on an older person’s life. 
 
There is a belief that Haringey is making progress at a strategic level and that it is 
about joining up the dots. 
 
The well-being and preventative approaches are to be welcomed.  However there are 
concerns that the 1% increase announced for Social Care in the Comprehensive 
Spending review is not in keeping with inflation. 
 
Advantages of the voluntary and community sector organisations include the fact that 
people are aware of other people’s activity.  For example, they are likely to notice 
when someone who regularly attends a day centre does not arrive. 
 
Reference to Annex 1 in ‘All Our Tomorrows’ policy document.  A New Direction in the 
Community model which places Older People at the centre. 
 

           
 
 
Felt that more could be done across the partnership in terms of helping publicise 
services. For example Haringey Council advertises four drop in centres in the 
borough, where in reality there are more than fifteen available for people to attend.  
Why are they not being jointly advertised? 
 
Issue that Older People are still not necessarily being seen as participating citizens. 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - ACCESS TO SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE 
MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2007 

 

 
Reference to the Projects for Older People Projects funding from the Department of 
Health, noted that this will be ring fenced but details were not available at this time. 
 
There are potentially great benefits to be gained by the Befriending Service.  68 
people are currently involved in this.  Benefits also include: 

A reduction in the risk of isolation 
An increase in a person’s confidence 

The benefits can often take 6-8 months before they begin to take effect. 
 
Belief that Haringey needs a number of Older People champions across the services 
to enable the desired vision to be achieved. 
 
There is a need to bear in mind day opportunities, especially culturally specific ones 
like the Cypriot Centre and the Irish Centre, when considering the funding associated 
with Local Area Agreements.  This will be a challenge. 
 
Noted that HAVCO (Haringey Association of Voluntary and Community Organisations) 
has a Well-being Theme group which involves between 30-40 organisations. 

This is a useful avenue for networking and for consultation. 
 

There needs to be a shift in the way that older people are involved in the 
commissioning of services.   

Older people should be consulted on which services should be commissioned. 
Older People need to be asked ‘How can I help you to get involved?’  This 
would enable Older People to continue to feel that they have a roe in society.  
They would be contributing to the services that they are receiving. 

 
Important to note that front-line staff are key to the inclusion of Older People.  It is 
these people who can identify when someone would benefit from services. 
 
Belief that there needs to be greater linkage across the services and across the 
agencies.  Also that there should be triggers in place which would help to identify 
when a person could benefit from services. 
 
Points of discussion 
 
Noted that any service is as only as good as their staff.   For example it is vital that 
Social Workers are aware of what services are available as they have direct access to 
people.  This includes people who are in the low and medium bandings of the 
eligibility criteria of the Fair Access to Care Services Criteria. 
 
 

LC17. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

LC18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday December 17th, 11.30am to 2.00pm 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - ACCESS TO SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE 
MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2007 

 

 
 


